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WCJM-FM provides its listeners with programming and public service 

announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among 

the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the 

preceding calendar quarter were:  

 ALLMAN BROTHERS BAND: CELEBRATING 50TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE ALLMAN 

BROTHERS BAND, FORMED IN MACON & BECAME MUSICAL ICONS 

  

 AMERICAN HEART ASSN: AMERICAN HEART ASSN HAS BEEN FIGHTING HEART 

DISEASE & STROKE FOR 100 YEARS TO SAVE & IMPROVE LIVES 

  

 CASA GEORGIA: COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATES HELP JUVENILE JUDGES 

LEARN ABOUT A CHILD'S CIRCUMSTANCES TO HELP 

  

 Domestic violence: PARTNERSHIP AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE WORKS TO END 

THE CRIME AND EMPOWER ITS SURVIVORS 

  

 Education: TOP TEN ISSUES TO WATCH IS AN ANNUAL PUBLICATION OF THE GA 

PARTNERSHIP FOR EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION 

  

 EMORY UNIVERSITY: BOBBY JONES SCHOLARSHIP AT EMORY UNIV PROVIDES A YEAR 

OF STUDY AT ST ANDREWS, SCOTLAND HOME OF GOLF 

  

 GA TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERV: GA TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION HAS 

ISSUED ITS ANNUAL LIST OF THE 10 PLACES MOST IN NEED OF REV 

  

 GEORGIA TOURISM: GEORGIA IS HOME TO MANY FASCINATING PLACES FROM SMALL 

AMUSEMENT PARKS TO THE LARGEST MENTAL ASYLUM 

  

 LIFESOUTH: LIFESOUTH IS A NON-PROFIT COMMUNITY BLOOD BANK SERVING MORE 

THAN 100 HOSPITALS ALL AROUND GEORGIA 

  

 POWERHERFUL FOUNDATION: SOLEDAD O'BRIEN CO-CHAIR OF POWERHERFUL 

FOUNDATION WHICH PROVIDES SUPPORT TO YOUNG WOMEN 

  

 STREET GRACE: STREET GRACE IS AN ATLANTA-BASED ORGANIZATION WORKING TO 

END DOMESTIC MINOR SEX TRAFFICKING IN GA 

  

 SUPER BOWL: SUPER BOWL WEEK IN ATLANTA BEGINS JANUARY 28, AND PLANNING 

FOR IT HAS GONE ON FOR ALMOST TWO YEARS 

  



 TURNING POINT: TURNING POINT CLINICS PROVIDE SPECIALIZED REHABILITATION 

FOR WOMEN WITH BREAST CANCER 

  

 

Section I  

LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

Section I lists regularly-scheduled and special programs that represent the 

station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 

treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

ISSUE  
PROGRAM 

/ TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

STREET GRACE  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

010519  

STREET GRACE IS AN 

ATLANTA-BASED 

ORGANIZATION 

WORKING TO END 

DOMESTIC MINOR 

SEX TRAFFICKING IN 

GA  

CAMILA 

ZOLFAGHARI  

01/06/2019 

11:08 AM  
029:59 

Education  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

011219  

TOP TEN ISSUES TO 

WATCH IS AN 

ANNUAL 

PUBLICATION OF THE 

GA PARTNERSHIP 

FOR EXCELLENCE IN 

EDUCATION  

Dr. Stephen 

Dolinger  

01/13/2019 

11:12 AM  
029:58 

GA TRUST FOR 

HISTORIC 

PRESERV  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

011919  

GA TRUST FOR 

HISTORIC 

PRESERVATION HAS 

ISSUED ITS ANNUAL 

LIST OF THE 10 

PLACES MOST IN 

NEED OF REV  

MARK 

MCDONALD  

01/20/2019 

11:02 AM  
029:59 

SUPER BOWL  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

012919  

SUPER BOWL WEEK 

IN ATLANTA BEGINS 

JANUARY 28, AND 

PLANNING FOR IT 

HAS GONE ON FOR 

ALMOST TWO YEARS  

BRETT 

DANIELS  

01/27/2019 

11:01 AM  
029:58 

AMERICAN 

HEART ASSN  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

020219  

AMERICAN HEART 

ASSN HAS BEEN 

FIGHTING HEART 

DISEASE & STROKE 

FOR 100 YEARS TO 

SAVE & IMPROVE 

LIVES  

MICHAEL 

CORTES  

02/03/2019 

11:01 AM  
029:58 



ISSUE  
PROGRAM 

/ TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

EMORY 

UNIVERSITY  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

020919  

BOBBY JONES 

SCHOLARSHIP AT 

EMORY UNIV 

PROVIDES A YEAR OF 

STUDY AT ST 

ANDREWS, 

SCOTLAND HOME OF 

GOLF  

STEVE 

CANNON  

02/10/2019 

11:00 AM  
029:59 

Domestic violence  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

021619  

PARTNERSHIP 

AGAINST DOMESTIC 

VIOLENCE WORKS TO 

END THE CRIME AND 

EMPOWER ITS 

SURVIVORS  

MIKAYLA 

CORDELL  

02/17/2019 

11:02 AM  
029:59 

CASA GEORGIA  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

022319  

COURT APPOINTED 

SPECIAL ADVOCATES 

HELP JUVENILE 

JUDGES LEARN 

ABOUT A CHILD'S 

CIRCUMSTANCES TO 

HELP  

JENNIFER 

KING  

02/24/2019 

11:02 AM  
029:57 

GEORGIA 

TOURISM  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

030219  

GEORGIA IS HOME TO 

MANY FASCINATING 

PLACES FROM SMALL 

AMUSEMENT PARKS 

TO THE LARGEST 

MENTAL ASYLUM  

LELAND 

KENT  

03/03/2019 

11:00 AM  
029:58 

TURNING POINT  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

030919  

TURNING POINT 

CLINICS PROVIDE 

SPECIALIZED 

REHABILITATION 

FOR WOMEN WITH 

BREAST CANCER  

REBECCA 

COWENS-

ALVARADO  

03/10/2019 

11:02 AM  
029:58 

ALLMAN 

BROTHERS 

BAND  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

031619  

CELEBRATING 50TH 

ANNIVERSARY OF 

THE ALLMAN 

BROTHERS BAND, 

FORMED IN MACON & 

BECAME MUSICAL 

ICONS  

CHUCK 

LEAVELL  

03/17/2019 

11:01 AM  
029:58 

POWERHERFUL 

FOUNDATION  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

032319  

SOLEDAD O'BRIEN 

CO-CHAIR OF 

POWERHERFUL 

FOUNDATION WHICH 

PROVIDES SUPPORT 

TO YOUNG WOMEN  

SOLEDAD 

O'BRIEN  

03/24/2019 

11:03 AM  
029:58 



ISSUE  
PROGRAM 

/ TITLE 
DESCRIPTION  GUEST  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

LIFESOUTH  

GEORGIA 

FOCUS / 

GNN / 

033019  

LIFESOUTH IS A NON-

PROFIT COMMUNITY 

BLOOD BANK 

SERVING MORE THAN 

100 HOSPITALS ALL 

AROUND GEORGIA  

GRANT TOTH  
03/31/2019 

10:00 AM  
029:58 

 

Section II  

NETWORK (and/or SYNDICATED) PROGRAMMING  

Section II lists the network-provided (and/or syndicated) programming that 

the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that addresses 

community issues.  

ISSUE  PROGRAM / TITLE DESCRIPTION  DATE/TIME  DURATION  

(Insert network and/or syndicator-provided programs lists here.)  

 

Section III  

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

Girl Scouts Girl Scouts  000:11 083  

Special Olympics Special Olympics  000:30 048  

ADOPTION  AD COUNCIL  000:30 046  

ADOPTION MONTH  AD COUNCIL  000:30 046  

AHSAA  AHSAA  000:30 067  

AHSAA  AHSAA  001:00 154  

AHSAA  AHSAA  001:01 049  

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD  GEORGIA BROADCASTERS  000:30 057  

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD  GEORGIA BROADCASTERS  000:59 025  

BLUE CAMPAIGN  US DEPT OF HOMELAND SECURITY  001:00 030  

Cancer  ST. JUDE  000:08 093  

CAREGIVING  AD COUNCIL  000:09 075  



ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL WEEK  CHILDRENS HOSPITAL WEEK  000:29 007  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  ALABAMA PARKS  000:30 054  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  CRISIS TEXTLINE  000:30 015  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  PEACE IN THE STREETS  000:31 022  

COMMUNITY INVOLVMENT  AD COUNCIL  000:15 106  

Diabetes  AMERICAN DIABETES ASS.  000:32 086  

DISASTER PLANNING  AD COUNCIL  000:30 304  

DRIVING  AD COUNCIL  000:30 127  

DRIVING SAFETY  AD COUNCIL  000:05 100  

DRIVING SAFETY  AD COUNCIL  000:15 107  

DRIVING SAFETY  US DEPARTMENT OF TRANS  000:30 049  

Education  AD COUNCIL  000:30 086  

Education  AD COUNCIL  001:00 029  

FOOD BANK STOCKING  AD COUNCIL  000:30 038  

GIRL SCOUT COOKIES  GIRL SCOUTS  001:00 028  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  AD COUNCIL  000:09 080  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  AD COUNCIL  000:30 118  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  AD COUNCIL  001:00 026  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION  000:30 017  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  AMERICAN LUNG ASS.  000:30 078  

HEALTH AND FITNESS  AMERICAN RED CROSS  000:29 077  

HELPING THE BLIND  NATIONAL FED OF BLIND  000:59 039  

HI HOW ARE YOU DAY  HI HOW ARE YOU DAY  000:31 018  

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS  AHSAA  000:59 025  

HIGH SCHOOL SPORTS  AHSAA  001:00 072  

HUMANE SOCIETY  AD COUNCIL  000:15 030  

HUMANE SOCIETY  AD COUNCIL  000:30 047  

MILITARY AND VETERANS  AD COUNCIL  000:30 057  

NOAC  NOAC  000:30 007  



ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

POVERTY  AD COUNCIL  001:00 025  

PUBLIC HEALTH  AD COUNCIL  000:30 067  

Recycling  AD COUNCIL  000:30 047  

UNDERAGE DRINKING  AD COUNCIL  000:09 078  

WOMENS HOPE CLINIC  ES_QYPS0160000 - ES_QSRA90520  000:28 018  

 


